

No. 693492-2-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALASKA STRUCTURES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES J. HEDLUND,

Respondent.

---

RESPONSE OF APPELLANT ALASKA STRUCTURES, INC. TO  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

---

O. Yale Lewis, Jr.  
WSBA No. 1367  
Stacia N. Lay  
WSBA No. 30594  
Attorneys for Appellant

Hendricks & Lewis PLLC  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
(206) 624-1933

2013 NOV -1 PM 1:29  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Supreme Court’s “Public Concern” Test Provides Useful Guidance But Should Be Applied in Light of the Policy Interests Balanced in Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Statute and its Radical Alteration of a Plaintiff’s Burden of Proof .....2

II. Amici Propose a Skewed Interpretation of the “In Connection With an Issue of Public Concern” Element That Dismisses the Critical Importance of the Statement’s Content.....5

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Berg v. Hunter</i> , 854 F.2d 238 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77, 125 S. Ct. 521, 160 L. Ed. 2d 410 (2004).....	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684, 75 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1983).....	passim
<i>Fielder v. Sterling Park Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Havekost v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 925 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Jones v. City of Yakima Police Dep't</i> , Case No. 12-CV-3005-TOR, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72837 (E.D. Wash. May 24, 2012).....	4
<i>Mahaffey v. Kansas Bd. of Regents</i> , 562 F. Supp. 887 (D. Kan. 1983).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	passim
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378, 107 S. Ct. 2891, 97 L. Ed. 2d 315 (1987).....	3, 9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 545, 154 P.3d 920 (2007).....	7, 9

*White v. State*,  
131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....2, 7

*Wilson v. State*,  
84 Wn. App. 332, 929 P.2d 448 (1996).....9

**STATUTES**

Laws of 2010, ch. 118, § 1(2)(a) .....3

RCW 4.24.525(2)(d).....1

RCW 4.24.525(2)(e).....1

RCW 4.24.525(4)(b).....3
